444 Appleyard Drive
Tallahassee Florida 32304-2895
850.201.6200 | www.tcc.fl.edu

April 26, 2011

MEMORANDUM

TO: District Board of Trustees
FROM: Jim Murdaugh, President
SUBJECT: 2011 Annual SREF Fire, Sanitation, and Casualty Inspection

ltem Description:

This item requests approval of the 2011 Annual SREF Fire Safety, Sanitation, and
Casualty Inspection Report.

Overview:

The State Requirements for Educational Facilities (SREF) mandates that the College
perform an annual safety inspection for all TCC sites and facilities. Once the

inspection was completed, the College scheduled for the deficiencies to be corrected by
June 30, 2011.

Salient Facts:

Chapter 1013.12 of the Florida Statutes describes the requirement for the District Board
of Trustees to conduct the annual fire safety, sanitation, and casualty inspections. All
deficiencies must be corrected within a reasonable period of time. The statute describes
the action to be taken by the Commissioner of Education in the event the deficiencies
are not corrected.

As indicated in this inspection report, there were no serious deficiencies noted at any of
the TCC sites or facilities.

Past Actions:
The District Board approved the inspection report in 2010.

Future Actions:

The District Board is required to approve the fire safety, sanitation, and casualty
inspection reports annually.

Funding/Financial Matters:

All costs incurred to correct the deficiencies are funded from the annual Plant
Operations Maintenance Budget and the Annual PECO Maintenance Funds.

Staff Resource:
Teresa Smith




Recommended Action:

Approve the 2011 Annual Fire Safety, Sanitation, and Casualty Inspection Report as
required.




Florida Community Colleges Risk Management Consortium

5700 SW 34th Street ¢ Suite 1205 » Gainesville, Florida 32608
{352)955-2190 » Fax {352) 955-2069

November 4, 2010
MEMORANDUM

TO: Danny Taylor, Safety Specialist
Tallahassee Community College

FROM:  Barbara Ellison /{‘57;'
4 %‘, o
i

SUBJECT: SREF inspection

Attached is the Fire Safety, Sanitation and Casualty Inspection report for the 2010-2011
year which was performed by Walter Spann/Rich Carter of Fire Prevention Specialists,
Inc on October 13, 2010 — October 19, 2010. If there are deficiencies noted on your
SREF Inspection Repon, please have your Facility Administrator sign the form where
indicated at the bottom of the form.

The State Requirements for Educational Facilities (SREF) mandates that your annual
Fire Safety, Casuaily and Sanitation Inspection be submitted to your board no later than
June 30th of each year. After board approval, a copy must be sent to the Florida State
Fire Marshall's office and to Barbara Ellison at the following addresses:

Florida State Fire Marshall's Office FCSRMC

Scott Langston, Fire Prevention Barbara Ellison

200 East Gaines Street 5700 SW 34" Street, Suite 1205
Tallahassee, FL 32389-0342 Gainesville, FL 32608

If you have any questions on the inspection, please contact me.

Enclosure

CC: Jerry Schilling, Assistant VP, Administrative Services
Teressa Smith, VP, Chief Officer




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C. 69A-58

FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

College Facility:
SCHOOL / FACILITY:

Taltahassee Community College

FIRE DISTRICT Taliahassee

tMain Campus & Off Site Facilities

# OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _0

[FIRE CISTRI; FIRE BA7F 1Y NSPECTOR SICNATURE ( F JOINT INSFFGT 0N

SIGNATURE DATE

ZIRF INS2FCTOR CERTFICATION NUMBER

ADDRESS: 444 Appleyard Drive, Tallahassee, FL 32304

# OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _§8
S r—
- Walter D. Spann, Jr., Rich Carter (Municipal Fire Safety Inspectors) QOctlober 18, 2010
FIRE DISTRICT F'RE SAFETY INSPEGTOR NAME PRINTED IF JQINT INSPECTHING SCHQOCL 80ARD FIRESAFFTY INAPECTNR NAME PRINTED INSPECON UATE

Fire Prevention Specualists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205

NSPECTOR ACHRESE 3 "THONE NUMBER
A )]

o Pk o il 10 62373. 105523

STY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE / DATE FIRE INSPECTOR SERTIFICATION MHURMAER

LOCATION:

DEFICIENCIES.

Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) __ YES __NO

FACILTY ADMINISTRATCR NAME PRINTED

FACIITY ADMINISTRATOR T'TLE

Deficlency locations will be identlfied by a building number followed by the room numbar (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.1.S.H. numbers
affixed ahove the door leading into that particular room. Or if the dafictency in an area other than an identiflable room number, {he area In question will be
speclfically Identifled. For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, ete.

Tallahagsee Community College has met the requirements of F.8.5. 1013.12(2)(dy: _X_YES __ NO

The Locat Fire District has met the requirements of F.5.5. 1013.12(3)(c) __ YES __ NO (Complete if Joint Inspection)

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCQVERED

FACILITY ANMINISTRATCR S GNATURE

S:GNATURE DATE




fiaster

e 'Lr:‘?;s SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Tallahassee Main Campus & OFf Site Facilitios Tz::'% gi:gif:g ge,f’;;?i [Sodo ; Lire
: ! rectedy . !
Location, Deficiency Daacription ) ’ . Rt
FFPC 1. 12321 WS _j01-Elevaler Equipment Room Wall te ceikng ;oint to be fre caulked - 8as: side 1 6-3C-11 6-30-11 304 4
WS |02-8uid:ng: No deficencies noted NVC 2
WS _03-Burding: No deficiencies neied NVC 3
NFPa 70, Ad. 314.28(¢ WS |04.Control Rocm: Open j-Box at foor 1 6.30-41 | 2-18-11 828 4
NFPA 80, Af1. 408.7 | ws |o05-124: Cove’ open siols *n panel wih proper covers at main switch 0 6.30-+< | 1-13-11 839 5
NFPA 72,457 WS [05.152: FACP in "frouble" condion 2 6-30-¢ | 1-13-11 497 3
SFPGC 1, 11.1.5 WS 105.205: Improper use of extension cords Doy 6.30-11 | 1-13-11| 804 7
FFPC 1.12.7.5.4 | WS [05-Mezzanine. Condult penelratien from smoke detecto’ Ic elevator to be sealed with UL Fsled fire caulk 1 8-30-11 | 1-13-11] 304 )
FFPC 1.13.3.3.3 WS [08-214A; Celling t:e missing (Sprirklered buiid:ng) G 6-30-11 i 1-18-11{ 588 g
FFPC 1.125.71 WS 108-224. Floor concut penetralion lo be sealed 0 6-30-41 1-13-11 304 Ha
NFPA 72,5741 WS 509-228: Smoke detecto’ too close tc AC vent /to be >3) o 6-30-41 | 6-30-11 409 ki)
SFPC ! 25741 WS 109-234: Floor conduit pened“alion lo be sealed 0 8-30-1% | 1-13-11 304 12
NFPA 72,543 WS {11-193: Detector hanging ¢ | 63011 6-30-11| 4g9 13
FFPC 1, 1366.83° | WS |1:-30C: Fire extinguisher 1ag expired G 8-30-1¢ | 1-24-11 501 14
NFPA 16, 6.3.22 WS {12-148: Fire extirgwsher security tag missirg 0 §-30-41 | 1-13-11 501 5
FFEC 1, 1442 WS |12-210: Remove table and chairs in corridar 0 8-30-t+ | 6-30-11 230 )
FFPC 1,11.1.533 WS [12-Audiorium Soundboai™ - Fower sisip cord damaged urder mixer 0 6-30-11_: 6-30-11 804 17
FFPC 1, 11,0522 W$ |12-Auditorivm Soundmixer at back of seatirg - multiple power strip and expans.or tords puggad nito each cther : Q0 6:30-1% : 6-30-11 84 8
NFPA 80 2-1.4.1 WS |12-Eas: Side of Stage: Exit door i¢ Eas! exit not lalching N * 1 8-30-11 | 1-13-11 209 9
SFPC %, 13637 WS |12-Rear Stage Mezzanmne Fire extnguisher to e mourted : 0 g-39-+¢ | 1-13-11 02 20
| WS 13-Building: To pe reroved ' i NVO 2
W8 [14-Building: To pe remaved ; NVO 22
FFPC 1. 12.48.5.1 WS |15 3ulidirg. Soulh Mechan<al Room - Remave storage o | 63011 : 6-30-11| 808 2
NFPA 72,4.5.7 WS [“5-Boiler Roorr ZACP in "lrouble” condilion 0 6-30-1°¢ :1-13-11 407 24
NFPA 72, Ch. '0 - WS | *5-Boiler Reom TACP Inspection expired 0 8-30-1¢ 1 1-13-11 402 25
WS |18-Building: No deficiencies ncted NVO 28
SFPC $.11.1.522 W5 |17-138 Power stiip plugged .nto extension cord 0 6-30-41 [ 1-19-11| 8¢4 27
FFPC 4.4363.2 : WS |[18-129. No pressure -n fire extirguister 0 6.30-11 1-14-11 501 28
FFPC 1,136.32 ; W& |18.735: No pressure in fire exisngusher ‘_ 0 6-30-11 1-14-11 501 29
EEPC 1. 14.54.7 WS [18-202. Raled Cnemicat Sterage Room doof wedged open | . 6.3c.+1 | 6-30-111 209 36




i : ; Master
CODE NUMBER EI;\:?:!'s; SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficiencles - Tallahassee Main Campus & Off Site Facilities T’T:::s; gi?fe'i?:: Deg;l:qcy mi‘oac:;q l;r;s
7 Cited By | Corascted Nt
: Location, Deficiency Description : :
|FFPC ¢, 11.1.8.2.2 WS 118-217: Power strip plugged into exterston cord g 6-30-11 £ 2-18-11 804 3t
NFPA 3C 6.3.4 WS §1B-Bu‘tldlng- :mproper venting of fammable slerage catinais (PVC not permitted - NFEA recommends no venting) 1 6-3C-1 1J 6-30-11 : 799 32
FFPC 1, 14812 JI WS ;‘.a-Elu':lding Oczupant load exceeded :n mos! all geneat c:assrooms. Oce. Load may ne increased with proper sealing layouti ¢ 6-30-11 E 63011 192 3
NEPA 45, 3.13.1 : V¢S [18-Labs Fime hoods to be inspecied and tested ansually i © 6-30-*1 : 6-30-11 - 95¢ i 34
, RC |15-Buitding: No deficiencies noted NVC 35
F=PC 1. 145262 * RC  (2¢-Building: Praclice area - Slide bolt lock on SE exit daor 2 §-30-1 1-8-11 244 , 36
, RC E2 {-Building: No deficiencies aoted : NVO : a7
' RC_J22-Buiiding: No defiziences noted i nwo | o3e
RC _|23-84iiding: No ¢eficlencies noled AVO i 3%
NS :27-Building: No deficiencies roted NO 4¢
WS 128-Buidiag No deficiencies noted VO 41
WS |29-Building: to be derrolished i NVO 42
FFPC 5 111522 WS 130-107: Power staps linked tagether to extension cord ¢ : sa01: | 1-13-11 BCa 43
FFPZ 1.40.19.3.1 WS {30-172: Rarove sigrage Her center racks lo 2' below ceilag 1 i 6.30-12 | 2-10-11 91 | 44
FFRC 1, 111522 WS |30-227 Several pewer sinps inkeg 1ogeiher ) 6-20-11 | 1-13-11 8c4 I 45
| RC |31.Buildng. No deficiencles noted NVO | 48
RC {32-Buildng No deficiencles noled NVO ’ 47
RC |33-Build ag: No deficiencies noted NVO 48
FFPC t 74,421 RC  134-100: Corridor ana exil door obst-ucled with storage 1 8-30-11 | 1-14-11 210 49
NFPA 72, Ch 10 RC  34-Buiding: =al - Fire alarm Inspesticn overdue 0 6-30-t1 | 1-14-11 402 50
FFRC 1, 14.4.2 % RC :34-8-;11(1-4;. Sractice area - Exit door abstrucled wilh shelves 0 6.30-1% 1 1-14-11 211 51
FFPC t. 11.16.2.2 WS [35-410: Powe- strip plugged into orange cord through doorway 0 | gagtt | 1-14-11% gos 52
FFSG * 83.3.4.44 | WS [35-188: Unsecured gas cylinder 1 : g30-11 i 6-30-11 | 704 53
FERPC 5. *1.1.522 WS 135-Bookslere: Power sitip plugged ints orange extension cord al upper evel camputer next te Room *21 0 65-30-11 1-19-11 8C4 £4
FFRC 4. 11.1.6.2.2 WS gas-Bookslere- Power skip plugged into power sl-.p plugged into orangs extansion corg at Textbook Office 0 : 6-30-11 : 1-19-11 804 25
FFPC “. 14.4.2.% RC 135-100: Bookcase obstrueing requaed eqress width 1 83011 _1 1-10-11 ; 21¢ 58
FEPC 01, 4.5.7 RC  [35-Mezzaning: Ballery powered smoke detecior inoparable : 6-30-11 | 1-13-11 ' 495 57
FFPC 1, 12.67.* RC |38-108: Two s'eeves at cailing requyre fire caulk 1 6-30-11 | 1-25-11 304 58
NFPA 72, 543 RC |28-By Roam 2234 Smoke detector hanging from base 6-30-1* | 1-13-11 . 499 5%
NEPA 72 Cr 10 | Re !38-iobby; Sire alarm inspegtion overdue D 6-3¢-+1 | 1-16-11 [ 402 1 6C




Prior Deficiency

i
i Master

CODE NUMBER ;{;T;s SREF 20102011 Fire Safety Deficlencies - Tallahassee Main Campus & Off Site Facilities L‘T"‘*?? CO,:CIQG gaﬁz::c? Vgiﬁ;p L’ilr;e
: rrected
Location, Deﬁcﬁéy Description e ’ B i
I RC _ [39-Bu:lding. No defcrencies noled NVO ! 6t
NFPA 80, 45.2.5.3 RC |41-238 F:re raled ro't-up doos inoperabie B ¢ 5.3¢.11 | 1-16-11 209 62
RC 142-Bulding No defcigncles noted . . NVO 62
€ [43-Buiding. Less than o11e year old ¢ NVO 64
RC [44-Buiding. No defcgngies noted o S N i NVO 85
RC [45.Buldirg No defeie~cies noted I \NVO 46
RC 146-Buldirg No defcie~cies noteg : NVO 57
C_ 147-Building. No defc'encies noteg NVO £8
FZPC1.15.13 RC [49-Mezzan-re; Romex wa-ng runnng across fioof 1 6-30-°1 | 6-30-11 : 8e«4 59
NFPA 7C, Al 110.26 | RC }49-NE. Electi-cef pano- obsirucied t 6-30-¢1 | 1-18-11 g ! 70
F=PG 1. 135.3.7 RC_‘49-Norih Bay: F-re extinguisher to be mounted ¢ | eaots | 11811 sp2 ;7
NEDA 70, Am. 314 25 i RC  :49-Norh Bay. West wall - e‘eclrical parel off | o | e3c11 | 1-18-11] scg 72
FFPC *. 1415 RC  [49-Througrout: Extension cords useg as permanegnt voring 1 ¢ 6-30-'1 ; 6-30-11 804 73
NFPA 72 Ch.1C RG {50.Hall: Fi'e aaer inspection overdue o j ea0-t1 | 6-30-11 | 4c2 74
RC {52-8uilding No deficienties roted NYO 75
RC |53-8uildng. No dafciencies noted PONVO 78
FFEC 1, 10183 ¢ RC :54.Cenler: Storage to be maitia:neg beow 2' from ceifing 1 6-30-11 | 1-14-11 [ 90* 7
NF2A 70, At 31428(g RC :54.Erectuc cage. Open j-box (x3) t] 8-30-++ | 1-13-11 i 808 78
NFPA 25,48 RC |55-Buitding. Red lag on speinkier system ¢ 6.30-4+ | 2-28-11 509 79
NFPA 72. Ch.10 RC |56\ Fire alarm system dysfuncliona: - Bleg. 55 spriakler lied lo thls FAC? iy 6-3¢-11 | 2-28-11 [ 440 8c
FEPC 1,63.3.°44  : RC :57-Loadrg Dock Propane 'anks nol secured i o | oganqr | 114411 | gy 81
- : RC §5B-Bu-idmg' No deficiencies roted ' NVC 82
NFPA ‘4,473 Cws :Par‘m'ng garage. Czp missing or slandppe valve at NE stalr * 630-41 | 1-13-11 . 590 83
NFPA 72. Ch.10 . WS |Parking Garage: Fire Aiarm inspect-o pas! due B 0 6-30-11 1-14-11 402 B4




CODE NUMBER | Insp | SREF 201012011 Casualty/Sanitation Deficiencios - Tallahassos Main Campus & Off Site Facilities | oo | 20 | parciancy| U™
SREF Ch § Initials Cited gy ——— Number
Location, Deficiency Description
5(2)(a)5 WS |02 Bldg: Trees arowing ove roof ) 1 6-30-15 | 6-30-11 1
5(1)(e)8: WS |04-Conlrei Room Closet: Mold on ceiling tiles 0 6-30-1% | 1-21-11 2
5(1)(e)8’ WS 104-Conire) Room: Return A/C vent to be cleaned 6-30-11 | 1-21-11 )
5(16)(2)6 WS |05-236: Low flow al waler ¢goler in corridor 0 6-30-11 | 1-13-11 4
S(13(d) WS |05-247 Fingerauard missing on paper culler . ! 6301 | 22811 5
5(18)(b)8 WS |05-259 Low Now at drinking fountain in corridor 1 65-30-11 1-13-11.] .8
5(1)(e)8i WS [05-259 Meld on ceiling ! les 0 630-1¢ | 1-31-11 7
5(1)(d) WS |05-2680. Fingerguard missing on paper cutler 63011 | 2-28-11 8
5(16)(D)6 WS |05-264: Low fiow al drinking fountain in corridor 2 §-30-11 | 1-13-11 9
15(17)(9} WS_|06-108 Damaged cord at X-ray view light 1 6-30-11 | 2-10-11 10
5(3)ic) WS |06-Buildicg: Trip hazard at S& sidewalk 0 6-30-11 | 2-11-11 11
5(2)(a)7 WS |08 Bldg.: Plants growing in guiler 1 6-30-11 | 1-16-11 12
5(1)(e)Bi W5 |11-255: Moid on ceiling tile in corndar 0 6-30-11 | 1-21-11 3|
5(1)e)Bi WS [11-NE corridor. south wing: Mold gn ceiling lile 0 6-30-11 1-21-11 14
5(16)(b)6 WS |12-155. Adjust waler cooler slrear o 0 6-30-11 | 1-20-11 15
5(17)(b) WS |12-Cawwalk; Damaged cord insulalion al spollights 10, 18 & 53 _insulation separating frem plug 1 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 16
WS [13 Ruilding: To be remadeled e 17
WS |14 Building. To be remodeied . ~ . | 18
5(1)te)8i WS }15-161: Active leakincorrdlorcellng o _| s3011 | 1-16-11 13
5(9)(d)3 W5 [18-102: Trip hazard at autoclave (oor liles coming up) ] g-30-11 | 1-14-11 20
5(1)(e)Bi ___|_WS ]27-195: Mold on refrigerator gaskel e 0 _630-11 | 1-15-11 A
(1)(e181 WS _127-Bullding: Hardicap duor switch inoperable at wesl entty 0 630-11 | 1-13-11: 22
5(1)()8i ! WS |35-Subway: Clean and reparr returt A/C vent [ 630.11 | 1-13-11 £ 23
5(1)(e)8i WS [35-Subway: Figor o be pressure washed ~ 0| 83041 | 6-30-11] o4
5(17)®)1b RC_|49-Paint Room: GF required at sink 1 630.11 | 6:30-11, o8
5(1)(e) RC |50-114; Ceiling tile missing 1 g-30-11 | 1-13-11 %6 |
5(*)(e)an RC _|50 114; Remove cuslodial storage Irom Mechanical Roorr ) e 1 g-30-11 | 6-30-11§ 27
5(3)(d) WS |Parking Garage: Stairwells - Welds an sleel angles ¢racking or crazked through in several lorations S . 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 l 28
2




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C., 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

College Facllity: Tallahassee Commun<y College FIRE DISTRICT  Gadsden County
SCHOOL / FACILITY: Pat Thortas Law Enforcernent Acadamy
ADDRESS: Hwy 9G. Quincy, FL 32333

# OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY YIOLATIONS _0

# OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _15

Walter D. Spann, Jr. (Municipal Fire Safely Inspeclor)
FIRE DISTRIC ™ FIRE SAFETY INSPES [OR NAVE PRINTED (7 JOTNT INSPECTIGN: SCHOOL BUARD FIREGAF 2Tv NEOECTOR NAME PRINTED

October 13, 2009

INSPECTION DATE

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc.. 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205

FIRE B STRiC™ FIRE SAFETY 'NSPECTOR SIGNATURE 1iF JCINT INSPECTIONY INSPECTOR ADDRESS & FACNE NUMBER
- -
Y7 /) 62373
Th S8 420
SIGVATURE DATE FIRT NAFECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER CIMK COLLEGF Bcf:' =|RE AF 7Y INSPECTOR 5'GNATURE 7 DATE FRE INSPECTOR CERTIFIZATION MUAIBER

LOQCATION:

specifically identified. For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, ete.

Tallahassee Community College has maet the requirements of F.5.5.1013.12(2)(d): _X_YES _NC
The Local Fire District has met the requirements of F.$.8. 1013.12(3)(c) ___YES ___NO (Complete if Joint Ingpection]
Approval of Reports by Board (Including Lefter) ___YES ___NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPCRT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED
DEFICIENCIES.

Deficiency locations will be ldentified by a bullding number followed by the room number (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numboers are usually the F.I.5.H, numbers
affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an [dentifiable room number, the area in question will be

FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR NAME FRINTET FACLLITY ADMINISTRATGR §'GNATURE

FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR T17LE SCMNATLRE ATk




: : [
{ e SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficloncies - Pat T Enf d  Prioc pfcenyl Dote 'R
CODE NUMBER §|ni:.:|s / Fire Safety Deficlencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy ET"-HESE Oarrected Eaﬁciencyg V»o!a::m No
: : Gited By Coriected: )
Location, Deficiency Description Numoer
Bidg 5 De! Taclics 1
WS |No deficiensiss noled NVQ 2
3
4
Blog 2 Range Bidg s
FEPC *. 4.58° ws |c2.118: Emergency light out ¢ | 63041 | 3-29-11 | 04 6
FFPC *, ©36683.% | WS [02-12*: Fie exlinguisher lag expired ¢ | 63011 | 3-29-11 | 501 7
N 8
9
Bldg. 3 Ciass-oom Bldg. ; : 190
FFRG 4, 123 2.9 WS i03.120. Reglace fire caJlx-ng at data cabie conduit 0 i §3p-11 | 3-29-11 304 11
NF2A 80, 2-1.4.1 wWSs .C-3 North Stairs: Door to coirdor 2ol “atehing at st & 2rd floors 1 | 53511 | 3-29-11 210 12
Ll E 13
3 Dldg. 4 Administration 14
NFPA 80, 2-1.4.1 . WS |c4-Corrider Crass corrigor doer not la'ch.ng nex: 16 Room 94-13C 0 | &30t | 6-30-11 | 209 16
NFPA 89, 2-1.4.1 WS |04-Corriodo:: Cress ceuddor fire door rot lalching next to Rocm 1+ 1 1 5-30-11 | 6-30-11 219 6]
EFEC * 111,522 WS :04-119: Power strips linked fogether 0 6-30-1¢ | 3-29-11 804 17
FEPC 1.1% 4522 | WS |04-245: Power strips inked lagelher 0 ¢-30-1* | 3-29-11 8Ge 18
FFPC ' 12322 © Ws |cd-Mezzanine: H e in rated drywal caiing o room below at east side o ! g-a0-11 | 3-29-11 389 19 |
' 20
Bidg. 5 Portable . ! 21
LWS No deficiencies noted i i NVC 22
Bldg. 8 Cafeleria 24
NFPA 72,4 4.3.5 WS }08-Café: FACP in “trouble’ conddicn 0 63911 |1215M10| 407 25
- 26
i 27
i E'Bidg. 9 Sorm Annex 28
WS ;Nc cefidienciss neted NVG 29
a ; L o




; Master
covE NvBER |15 SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Daticiencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy 5&% EETEE‘:J ?ZE%?;; ot I
Location, Daeficiency Description ' o Number

— ~....{Pgg. 10 South Dorm " S —_— 32|
WS |No deficiendes noled NVO 33

b f— 3‘ —
A . [ Bldg 11 Noith Dorn. 8
FFPC 1, 12,5 7.1 | WS _|11-k#echanical. Unsealed penetrations in Boiler Room e . 1 630-°% | 3-29-11 | 304 37
i ot a1 T I PR 38
1 o _ 39
o Bleg. 12 Ammo Mechanical Storage 40
FFPC 1,.63.3.1.4.4 WS _|12-Maintenance Bay: Unsecured gas Gyinders 0 | 63041 f 3-28-11 | 704 41

[ - |
——— e — - JeNe — 43

Bidg 14 CSX Trainirg I . . o] A4
i WS |No deficiencies noled . NVO 45
S L 46
| | {New Dorm | . . A7
NFPA 80, 2-1.4.1 RC_|1st Floor Laurdry Room: Fire rated door does nol latch ] 6-30-11 { 3-30-11 209 48
| 49
SR Coaference CeMBr . i — . 50
INFPPA 72, Ch. 10 WS IFACP inspectior: tag not posied 0 g-10-11 | 6-30-11 402 51
TFPC1,13.332 WS |Fire sprinklec Inspection tag nol posted . . : 0_| 63041 | 12-8-10 | s47 62

— I ) — -

L R




CODE NUMBER | Insp. SREF 2010/2011 Casualty/Sanitation Deficiencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcemant Academy T'Tr:ﬁrs (ézf:l:ir;j Defﬁ);:;cy Line
SREF Ck. 5 Initials Giled By Correcled Number
Location, Deficiency Description

Bldg. 1 Def Taclics 1

6(8)(a) WS _[01-139; Exil doof hinge broken 0 §.30.11 | 3-29-11 2
3

Bldg. 3 C assroom Building 4

5(8)(a) WS [03-105: Doar sticking on flcor 0 6-30-11 | 3-29-11 5
5(8)(a) WS |03.202. Costidor door slicking 0 6-30-11 | 3-29-11 8
5(8)ia) WS |03-North Corridor: Cross carridor doors sticking 0 6-30-11 | 3-29-11 7
B

Big 8 Cafeleria ]

5(17)(b) WS | Dishwashing: Light switeh corroding 0 6.30-11 | 3-29-11 )
5(2)(a)2 WS [Soutt exterior wall: Roof drair discha-ge causing washout next to wall 0 6-30-11 | 3-29-11 11
12

Bidg. 9 Dorm Annex 13

5i1)(e)8i WS |09-007 Mald or: ceiling e 0 8-30-11 | 3-28-11 14
15

Bldg 10 South Corm 16

5(3)(e) WS | 40-Exterior: Excessive drop-off at sidewalk edge between Bidgs. 9 & 10 and 9 & 1 0 g.30.11 | 6-30-11 17




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

College Facility: Tallahassee Communily College FIRE DISTRICT: Various
SCHQOOL / FACILITY: Salellite Facilities and Leased Faciities # OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0
ADDRESS: 444 Appleyard Drive, Tallahassee FL 32304
# OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _32
Walter D, Spann, Jr., Rich Carter (Municioal Fire Safely Inspectors) QOctoher 19, 2010
FIRE OISTHIST =IRE SAFFTY INSPECTOR NAME °RINTED (IS JOINT INGFFGTION] SCHOOL HOARD FIRESAFE TV INSPEGYOR NANE PRINTED TSPEC ION DATE

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205

INSPECTOR ADDRESS & PHCHE NUMBER

FIRE 2ISTRICT TIRE SATETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE (IF JOINT INSPFCTION)
1

62373, 106523

COMM COL 10 © SAFETY INSPECTCR SIGNATURE / DATH FIAE NSPECTCR CEATIFICATICN NUMBER

SIGNATURE: DATE FIRE NSPECTOR CLRT'FICATICN NUMIER

LOCATION:
Deficiency locations will be identified by a building number followed by the roem number {e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.1.S.H. numbers

affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an idenlifiable room numbser, the area in question will be
Wspeclflcaily ldentified. For example: Pressbox, Fisld House, Pavillion, etc.

Tallahassee Community College has met the requirements of F.5.8. 1013.12(2)(d): _X_YES __ . NO
The Local Fire District has met the requirements of F.8.8. 1013.12(3)(c) ___YES ___NO (Complete if Joint Inspection)
Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) ___ YES ___NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO TRE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT [N ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED
DEFICIENCIES.

FACILITY ADMINIBTRATOR NAME 2RINTED FACILITY ADMINIS FRATOR SIGNATURE

FACILIYY ADMINISTRATOR TITLE SIGNATURF DATE




; : I Master A
con NumBzR | 7% SREF 201012011 Fire Safety Deficiencies - TCC Sateliite & Leased Facilities T'fr','gs oy Defafny Ssse | 1
L Cied By Correcled : e
. Location, Deficlency Description I :
NFPA72,44.35 RS iBrogan Museur, 15t Flcor Elecinca! Rocer: FACP i “troube” condition 0 g-3c-11 | 1-14-11 &7 1
FFPC 1, 14.4.2.° RC _|Brogar Museum, 1st Floor. NW exit: Debris b'ocking docr from commpletely ogen ng Y 6a30-21 | 1-14-11° 215 2
FFPC 1.4.5.8.1 RG_|Brogan Museumn 3rd Floor NV Exit tight inoperatve o 6:30-11 | 1-14-11 202 3
: 4
FFPCA, 36683 : RT [Wakulla Cecter Througheul All fire exunguisher inspection tags expirec £ €-32-11 | 6-30-11 , 594 5
NFPA 72 Ch.19 | RC |wakulla Cerer SV Eire atarm syslem ingpection not currert i 630-11 | 6-30-11 ! 419 &
7
NFPA 7C.Ar 026 | RC_[CCLA North Hafl Giosel Electrizal panels obstrugled 1 6-30-41 | 6-30-11: 80t ;| 8
NEPA 70. A% 11026 | RC |CCLA W-14; Many exoerrica: panels shstrusted Dt 6-30-41 | 6-30-11 : 8ot | ¢
: i : ioae
FFPC 1,4.5.8.1 RC  |Quinsy House ‘st Fleor Hall: Exit ight batiery dead : 6:39-4¢ | 6-30-11 202 i &
FEPC 1,458 1 RC _|Quincy Fouss Room 108: Exit light Irope-ative 63041 [ 6-30-11] 200 [ 12
NFPA 70, Art. £10.26 | RC  [Quincy House. Reom 106: Table ano banrer obstructag electncal and FACP pane: ¢lose: g.30-11 | 6-30-11 : gp¢ HRE
. : 14
FFPC 1,4.5.8.1 WS [Gadsden Cente: Ex:sign outir: Lokby, 3rg Floor Cenference Rcom Roaom 128 1 6-30-41 | 6-30-11 202 15
INFPA 1982 Ch. 4 & 5| W5 |Gadsden Centet General Fire nose in cabinets 10 be inspectec 1 6-20-11 | 6-30-11 ; so¢ 18
NFPA 72,4435 WS _IGaasden Cealer FACP in 'trouble " cend:tion 1 63311 | 6-30-11 409 17
FFPC1,11.1.5 WS :Gacsden Center: Mechanical Room 128' Power st:p pliggec inte extension cord + 1 papsi | 6-30-11  god 18
FFPC 1,14.4.2.1 WS fGansdEn Cenler: Remove storage ¢n Sowh Stalf iarding i g3p11 | 6-30-11: 210 19
ZFBEC1,4.5.8.4 WS |Gadsden Center: No break glass hammer for valve cabinel al Firs! F-oor Cerler Stalr ianding 1 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 : 599 R
NF2A 25, 4.6 RC |Gadsden Cenler, Boller Room: Red tag on sprinkiar system a 530-11_| 6-30-11 sop | 2
NEPA 25,46 RC 1Gadsden Cenrter, Boiler Room: Draln #om fira pump bearirg dag stopped Jp G g-30-4 | 6-30-11 ‘ 559 22
B69A-51.06C(2) RC |Gadsden Cente:, Boiler Room: Boiles :nspect-on cert-ficate not locates C 6-3c-14 | 6-30-11 : 796 23
FF2C1,13.3.3.2 RC _!Gadsden Center, Ground Flaor: Ceiling tile missing adjacent to ¥en's Roorr: {sprinkered buldng) ¢ | 63041 | 6-30-11: 590 24
FFPC 1,4.58.1 RC (Gadwen Cenle’. Room 53-9¢: Exit light inoperative G 8-30-31 ; 6-30-11 202 ;| 25
NF24 2061, 6.1.1 RC |Gadsder Center, Server Room: £M 200 system inspeclion overdJe 0 §30-14 | 6-30-11: 516 26
NFFA 80, 15-2.3.3 RC iGadsden Cenler, ist Floor adjacent to elevator Flre goor propped open 0 630.41 | 6-30-11 ; 208 27
FFPC1.13332 RC_Gadsden Cenler, st Floor S. Stair. Pre-act-on system inspeclicn overdJe ¢ 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 518 , 28
SFPRC 4, 13,3.3.3 RC {Gadsgen Cenler, Roor 112: Ceiling tite missirg (sprinkleres builging) c §-30-15 | 6-30-11 588 : 29
FFPC 1, 11522 RC [Gadsdern Cerler, Room 127: Powar sirigs linked tegether 2 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 : 304 I a0




T

T

T

i ; . - . Prior EDefic'ﬂ-‘my Date l\gaster | L
CODE NUMBER Ini:fglé SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficlencies - TCC Satellite & Leased Facilities Times| Corrected Defisiency Vla;:::}n ”;9
Ciled By Correctes Humibiar
Locatlon, Deflclency Description i
NFPA 80. 15.2.3.3 RC _[Gadsden Center, 2nd Fioor kal, Certer Fire door prepped open ] 6-1:-30 | 6-30-11 : 208 3
FEPC 1, 10.18 6.1 RC [Gadsger Center, Mechanical Reom 205 Remove slosage ] 6.11-30 | 6-30-11 &08 32
FFPC 4+ 111522 RC _|Gadsden Ceater Room 211: Extensisn cord used as permanent wiring o 6-11:30 | 6-30-11 §04 33
FFPC1,458° RC |Gaogscer Center, 3rd Floor adjace-| to elevator: Exit ligh inope-ative 0 6-11-5¢ | 6-30-11 : 202 34
FFPC 1.13.3.3.3 RC [Gadsden Cenler. Mechan:cat Reom 305. Cedling liles miss:ng (sp:irsiered auilding) [ 6-11-30 | 6-30-11 559 35
NFPA 70, Ad ':10.12(/ ¢ 6-30-11 809 35

RGC :Gadsden Center, Mechanical Reom 305: £nock-out plug m:ssing al | tox

6-11-30 !




CODE NUMBER | Insp SREF 2010/2011 Casualty/Sanitation Deficiancies - TCC Satollite & Leased Facilitios il o] Pl T
SREF Ch. 5 Initials Cited By Corfacied Numher
Location, Deficiancy Description
5(16)(a)6a RC |Wakulla Certer SW. Remove storage from Mecharical Room 1 6-30.41 | 6-30-11 1
_— _ 2
S(*T)(b)2c RC_|CCLA W-14: Main Electrical Room used for sturage 1 6-30-%" 6-30-11 3
5(8)(c)5 CCLA, Server Rogm: 1 14" hign threshald creating trip hazard - add warning sign on door 0 6-30-11_| 6-30-11 4
S
5(6)b) WS |Quingy House: Rear wood deck in disrepat: - rotted wood pickets missing. mald on deck surlace 1 g-30-11 | 6-30-11 6
5(6)(c) WS |Quincy House. No handrails on steps from rear wood deck 1 6-30-11 6-30-11 7
5(B)(c) RG _[Quingy House. Front Porch: Ballusiers missing at handrait 0 63011 | 6-30-11 8
5(8){a) RC [Quincy House. 1sf Floor: Side exit difficult to open (dragging on thrashold) 0 6-30-11 6-30-11 9
S 10
5(2)(d)10 RC |Brogan Museurn. ast Fioor NW exit Stair: Metal gate difiicult 1o oper 0 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 1t
12
5(1)(e)8d RC |Gadsden Center, Boiter Room* Floor drain: stopped up 0 6-30-11 6-30-11 13
5(16){b)6 RC |Gadsden Center. 1sl Floor adjacerd to elevator: Water cocler inoperative o _ | 63011 6-30-11 14
5(1)(e)8i RC |Gadsden Center, adjacen! to Room 109 Severa! stained and mold celling liles 0 6-30-11 6-30-11 15
5(163(b)6 RC |Gadsder Center, 2nd Floor adjaceni (o elevalor: Waler cooler inoperative t] 8-30-11 6-30-11 16
5{1)(e)89 RC  |Gadsden Genter. Janier Room 207: Missing light globa 0 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 17
5(16;(b)6 RC |Gadscer Center, 3rd Floor adjacent to e'evalor; Low flow al water cooler ] B-30-11 6-30-11 18
5(1){2)8i RC [Gadsden Center, Room 301 Several braken & molding ceing thes 0 g-ag-11 | 6-30-11 19
5(1)(2)89 RC |Gadsden Center, Janilor Roomn 311: Miss1g light globe 0 6.30-11 | 6-30-11 20
5(2)a)5 WS |Gadsden Center: “rees growing ove? roof on North side 1 &-30-11 | 6-30-11 21
-




